liquid. Amounts due from parent company are non-interest bearing and have no set terms of
repayment.

(c) Market risk

Market risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the financial instrument will
fluctuate because of changes in market prices. For purposes of disclosure, the Company
segregates market risk into three categories: fair value risk, interest rate risk and foreign
exchange risk.

Fair value risk

Fair value risk is the potential for loss from an adverse movement in the value of a financial
instrument. It is management’s opinion that the Company is not exposed to significant fair value
risk from these financial instruments.

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk arises from the possibility that changes in interest rates will affect the value of
financial instruments held by the Company. The Company is exposed to interest rate risk on
the cash balances held.

Interest rate sensitivity analysis

The following table provides the effect on net income if interest rates were to decrease or
increase by 100 basis points (“bp”) for the years ended March 31, 2024 and 2023, applied to
the balances as of this date. This analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant.

Effect of a Effect of a

100 bp 100 bp
increase in decrease in

Carrying interest rates interest rates
value on net income on net income

March 31, 2024
   Cash $ 891,806 $ 8,918   $ (8,918)

March 31, 2023
   Cash $ 860,897 $ 8,609   $ (8,609)

  7

4.  Financial instruments (continued)

Risk management (continued)

(c) Market risk (continued)

Foreign exchange risk

Foreign exchange risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument
will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates of financial amounts denominated
in US dollars. The Company incurs foreign exchange risk on financial instruments denominated
in currencies other than its functional currency, which includes cash, accounts receivable and
accounts payable. The Company is not materially impacted by foreign exchange risk.